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VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY

March 29, 2016
RE: 7200 SW 146 Terrac7240 SW 164 Terrace

Cyrus Naziri
2401 SW 20™ Street
Miami, FT, 33145

Re: Variance to Increase the amount of lot coverage from 32% to 37%, and reduce both
the east and west side setbacks from 15’ to 6’ to allow for the construction of a new
single family home.

Dear Mr. Naziri,

In compliance with Section 30-30.11(d), of the Village's Land Development Code, staffs
analysis of the zoning application request, VPB-16-004, is hereby issued and provided to
you, at least twenty (20) days ptior to the hearing scheduled for April 18, 2016. The
documentation submitted pursuant to the zoning application request can be found in the
back-up portion of the Village's Memorandum.

Pursuant to Section 30-30.12(a), all responses to staff’s report, your list of expert witnesses
and their qualifications, and any other supplemental information pertinent to your request
and to be presented at the hearing, must be filed with the Planning and Zoning Department
fifteen (15) days prior to the heating. The deadline for filing such information is April 4,
2016. Section 30-30.12 is attached herein to provide a complete description of all necessary
submittal requirements. Any information submitted after April 4, 2016, may only be
considered during the hearing at the discretion of the Mayor and Village Council by voice

vote.

Sincerely,

Datby P. Delsalle, AICP
Planning and Zoning Director

9705 East Hibiscus Street, Palmetto Bay, FL 33157
Tel: (305) 259-1234 ¢ www.palmettobay-fl.gov
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Palmetto Bay

Village of Palmetto Bay
FLORIDA

ZONING ANALYSIS

FILE: VPB-16-004 HEARING DATE: April 18, 2016

APPLICANT Old Cutler Properties, LLC. COUNCIL DIST.: 2

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

REQUEST: The applicant, Old Cutler Properties LLC, is requesting a variance from
Section 30-50.4(d)(5) to inctease the maximum permitted lot coverage from 32% to
37%, and from section 30-50.4(e) to reduce both the east and west side setbacks from
15’ to 6’ to allow for the construction of a new single family home..

ADDRESS: 7240 SW 164™ Terrace (Robetts Subdivision Lot 5 Block C)
LOT SIZE: 7,200 square feet, .17 acres approximately
FOLIO #: 33-5026-003-0211

B. BACKGROUND

The propetty in its original configuration was recorded in 1912 as patt of a larger plat
entitled “Robetts Subdivision.” The property’s original zoning was RU-1", Residential
Single Family, however that designation changed in 1951 to EU-1, 1 Acre Estate Single
Family Residential, which requited greater setbacks, lot size, and a lowet lot coverage
threshold. That 1951 action allowed for development of single homes on the existing
platted lots to proceed putsuant to the RU-1 standards provided any of the lots subject
thereto where not consolidated with other lots, in which case the EU-1 rules would
apply. That is exactly what happened in 1960 when the property in question was joined
with the lots to its east and west. ,

The newly combined lots wete never developed, and by 1982, the east lot was split off
and granted vatiances to setbacks and lot coverage in order to construct 2 home on the
newly reconstituted 60 foot wide plated lot. That effort was repeated in 2010 when the
western lot was also treturned to its original 1912 plated configuration. What remains is a
60’x120° vacant lot the sits in between what is now two propetties developed with single

1 Date of original zoning designation not available, however a 1951 action by Dade County signifies the RU-1
zoning changing to EU-1(see History Section).
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family homes that enjoy 2535’ front yard setbacks, 6’ side yard setbacks, and lot
coverages that range from 26% to 32%.

The Roberts Subdivision plat was tezoned by the Village in and around 2009 from the
county’s EU-1 to EM, Estate Modified District. Although the EM district development
standards are more relaxed than those of the EU-1 designation, they are still greater than
the original RU-1 zoning of the neighborhood. The development standards applied to
the homes east and west of the property in question, as well as many others on this
block, ate more consistent with RU-1 zoning, which today is comparable to the Village’s
R-1 district. The R-1 zoning district permits a front setback of 25 feet, side yard
setbacks of 6 feet, and a lot coverage of 37%. This standard is consistent with the
applicant’s request. As a final note, the existing street frontage of the lot at 60 feet
enjoys 2 legal nonconforming status pursuant to the development configuration right
granted with the 1912 plat.

C. ZONING HEARING HISTORY

On October 9, 1951, the Dade County Boatrd of County Commissioners pursuant to
Resolution No. 4565 approved a rezoning from RU-1 to EU-1.

On Aptil 27, 1960, the Dade County Boatd of Adjustments approved a vatiance of lot
atea requirements to permit a single family building site.

In and around 2009, the Mayor and Village Council of the Village of Palmetto Bay
adopted its own Land Development Code and Official Zoning Map which had the effect
of rezoning the propetty from EU-1, Estate Use Modified, to E-M, One Acre Estate
Modified Single Family District.

D. NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS

ZONING LAND USE

Subject Property:

E-M; Estate Single Family Estate Density Residential
Sutrounding Properties

NORTH: E-1C; Estate Single Family Estate Density Residential
SOUTH: E-M; Estate Modified Single Family Estate Density Residential
EAST:  E-M; Estate Modified Single Family Estate Density Residential
WEST: E-M; Estate Modified Single Family Hstate Density Residential

E. SITE AND BUILDINGS

Site Plan Review: Acceptable
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable
Location of Building(s): Acceptable

Compatibility: Acceptable _
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F. ANALYSIS

The following is a teview of the request putsuant to the Vi]lage's variance ctiteria found
at Section 30-30.6(e), of the Land Development Code. The Background Section of this
report is heteby incorporated by teference into this analysis.

Criteria 1

That the variance is in fact a variance allowed in this Division and is within

_ the province of Village Council.

Analysis:

Finding:

Criteria 2

Analysis:

Finding:

Criteria 3

Analysis:

Putsuant to Section 30-30.6(b), of the Code, a variance may be requested for
setback lines; lot width; street frontage; lot depth; lot coverage; landscape or
open space requitements; height limitations; yard regulations; fence and wall
regulations; signs; patking; and flood regulations approved under Section 30-
100.6, of the Code of Ordinances, and other mattets specifically permitted as
variances pursuant to this Division. The request is for setbacks and lot
coverage which atre permitted requests pursuant thereto.

The subject ptopetty was tezoned by the Village to E-M. Undet the cutrent
zoning designation the subject property does not meet minimum lot size
requirements to allow for construction consistent with other development in ‘
the area, in addition the village has approved similar variances on the
adjacent parcels in the past. The existing legally non-conforming lot size
cteates the hardship.

Consistent

Existence of special conditions ot citcumstances. That special conditions and
circumstances’ exist which are peculiatr to the land, structure, or building
involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structutes, or buildings
in the same zoning district.

See Background and History Sections. The Background Section and History
Section provide a fullet desctiption regarding the zoning history of the
property and how it came to be in its current undevelopable state. The
propetty is hemmed in by development on all three (3) sides. To deny the
variance would be to deny the construction of the main permitted use for
ptopetties zoned EM, a single family home.

Consistent

That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions
of the applicant.

See Background and Histoty Sections and Critetia 2 above. The actions
identified in the Background or History sections, or Criteria 2 above ate not
the results of the actions taken by the applicant.



Village of Palmetto Bay Zoning Analysis
Zoning agenda item: VPB-16-004

Page 4 of 5

Findjng:_'

Consistent

Criteria 4 That granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any

Analysis:

Finding:

Criteria 5

Analysis:

Finding:

Criteria 6

Analysis:

Finding:

Criteria 7

Analysis:

special privilege that is denied by Chapter 30 to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.

See Background and History Sections. The granting of the request would
provide this homeowner the ability to construct a home similar to those
which have been built in the neighborhood. The previous apptovals of
vatiances for setback and lot coverage in the same block indicate that there 1s
a special and unique situation on these parcels. If approved, this development
would be consistent with the other developments on the platted block that
share similar property/development configurations.

Consistent

Financial difficulties or economic hardship shall not be a factor for
determining whether a variance should be granted.

Financial ot economic hardships have not been considered in reviewing this
application.

Consistent

That literal interptetation of the provisions of Chapter 30 would deprive the
applicants of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same
zoning district undet the terms of Chapter 30 and would work unnecessary
and undue hardship on the applicant. The purchase of property which has an
illegal nonconformity with Chapter 30 shall not be considered a hardship for
the granting of a wvariance, nor shall conditions peculiar to the property
owner be considered.

See Background and History sections, and Critetia 4.  The literal
interpretation of Chapter 30 would deprive the applicant of rights that have
been afforded to other propetties in the area.

Consistent

That the vatiance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible
the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure.

See Background and History Section, and Criteria 2, 4 and 6. Given that
there are other homes that have been constructed with similar lot coverage
and setback requirements within the neighborhood, and considering in
absence of the requested vatdances the lot would be undevelopable for the
ptimaty permitted use within an EM district, the request is the minimum
possible which would allow for the construction of a single family home.
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Finding:

Criteria §

Analysis:

Finding:

Criteria 9

Analysis:

Finding:

Consistent

That the grant of the variance will be in hatrmony with the general intent and
purpose of the Comprehensive Plan and Chapter 30, and that the variance
will not be injurious to the area mvolved ot otherwise detrimental to the

public welfare.

See Background and History sections, and Criteria 2, 3, 4, 6 and 7. The
Comprehensive Plan requites the evaluation of the appropriateness of
allowing such uses in existing neighborhoods as to adequate setbacks,
patking, drainage, septic system, and other similar requirements. Such
standards are provided in greater specificity within the Zoning Code, which
in this case, seeks to satisfy the intent with a side yard setbacks and lot
coverage. However the code does not anticipate reduced lot sizes due to
rezoning’s. In this case the proposed development and lot coverage ate
consistent with other development and meets the intent of the code.

Consistent

In granting any vatiance, Village Council may prescribe appropriate
conditions to mitigate the proposed vatiance and to ensure safeguards in
conformity with the Comptehensive Plan and Chapter 30 or any other duly
enacted ordinance. Violation of conditions and safeguards, when made a part
of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation
of this chaptet and shall nullify the vatiance development approval.

‘The intent of this criterion is to provide the Council with an opportunity to
recommend any conditions based on their evaluation and understating of the
technical and non-technical aspects of the application. Should the Mayor
and Council be inclined to approve the tequest with conditions, they should
provide clear guidance to mitigate the potential impacts created by the
proposed variances. In addition, the Council can recommend conditions to
ensute compliance with the Comptehensive Plan, Chapter 30 of the Land
Development Code ot any duly enacted ordinance. The Council’s
suggestions ate intended to provide conditions that would augment or revise

- the conditions that may be ptoposed by the Planning Department.

As determined by the Mayor and Council

H. RECOMMENDATION

-
e

Staff recommends approval. H,.w" g

C——’myp Delsalle, FICP..

Planning & Zoning Director
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To: Darby Delsalle Date: March 25, 2016
Ditectot of Planning and Zoning '

From: Cotrice E. Patterson, Re: Old Cutler Properties, LLC.
Public Services Ditector Site Plan Review

The proposed site plan for a ?roperty to be developed on a parcel of land located on SW 164"
Terrace between SW 72™ AV and Old Cutler Road has been submitted to the Village’s Public
Services Department for review.

The Village of Palmetto Bay, Department of Public Services has reviewed the site plan and has
no objection to the proposed right of way improvements. The stormwater runoff must be
maintained within the boundaries of the property line and shall not have an adverse impact on
the neighboring propetrties or public right of way.

The propetty owner shall assume all responsibility for wdrk within the pubic right of way
which shall be undettaken without risk or liability to the Village of Palmetto Bay.

Cc: Travis Kendall, P & 7. Administrator
Danny Casals, Field Operations Supetvisor
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OLD CUTLER PROPERTIES, LLC.
VPB-16-004
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RESOLUTION NO.
ZONING APPLICATION VPB-16-004

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE
VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY, FLORIDA; APPROVING A VARIANCE
FROM SECTION 30-50.4(d)(5), TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM
PERMITTED LOT COVERAGE FROM 32% TO 37%, AND A VARIANCE
FROM SECTION 30-50.4(c) TO REDUCE BOTH THE EAST AND WEST
SETBACKS FROM 15 TO ¢* TO ALLOW FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
OF A NEW SINGLE FAMILY HOME; AND PROVIDING AN

EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Applicant, Old Cutler Propetties LLLLC, made an application for vatriances
to increase the amount of lot coverage from 32% to 37%, and reduce both the east and west side
setbacks from 15 to 6’ to allow for the construction of a new single family home; and

WHEREAS, the Village Council of the Village of Palmetto Bay conducted a quasi-judicial
hearing on the application at Village Hall, 9705 East Hibiscus Street, on April 18, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Village Council finds, based on substantial competent evidence
in the record, that the application for the variances is consistent with the Village of Palmetto Bay’s
Comptehensive Plan and the applicable Land Development Regulations; and

WHEREAS, based on the foregoing finding, the Mayor and Village Council detem:jne& to
grant the application, as provided in this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND VILLAGE
COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. A public hearing on the present application was held on April 18, 2016, in
accordance with the Village's “Quasi-judicial Hearing Procedures”. Pursuant to the testimony and
evidence presented during the hearing, the Village Council makes the following findings of fact,

conclusions of law, and final ordet.

Section 2. Findings of fact.
a. That the property is located at Roberts Subdivision lot 5 block C - 7240 SW 164 Terrace.

b. The tequested vatiance is consistent with the Village's Comprehensive Plan, as further
specified in the Analysis Section of the Village’s Staff report.

Page 1 of 3
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c. After hearing testimony from staff, the applicant, the applicant's experts, and the public,
the Village Council found the variance requests are consistent with the variance criteria
at Section 30-30.6(e), of the Village’s Land Development Code.

d. The Village adopts and incotporates by reference the Planning & Zoning Department
staff repott, which expert report is considered competent substantial evidence.

e. The Village Council did not have any substantive disclosures regarding ex-patte
communications and the applicant did not raise any objections as to the form or content

of any disclosures by the Council.

Section 3. Conclusions of law.

The requested vatiance was teviewed pursuant to Section 30-30.6(e) of the Village’s T.and
Development Regulations and was found to be consistent.

Section 4. Ozdet.

The Village Council approves the variance requests to increase the amount of lot coverage
from 32% to 37%, and reduce both the east and west side setbacks from 15” to 6’ to allow for the
construction of a new single family home for the property located at 7240 SW 164 Terrace.

This is a final order.

Section 5. Recotd.

~ The recotd shall consist of the notice of heating, the applications, documents submitted by
the applicant and the applicants’ tepresentatives to the Village of Palmetto Bay Depattment of
Planning and Zoning in connection with the applications, the County recommendation and attached
cover sheet and documents, the testimony of swotn witnesses and documents presented at the
quasi-judicial hearing, and the tape and minutes of the hearing. The record shall be maintained by
the Village Clerk.

Section 6. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval.
PASSED and ADOPTED this day of April, 2016.

Attest:
Meighan Alexander Eugene Flinn
Village Clerk Mayor

Page 2 of 3
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APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE
USE AND RELIANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY ONLY:

Dexter W. Lehtinen
Village Attorney

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION:

Council Member Katyn Cunningham

Council Member Tim Schaffer o
Council Member Larissa Siegel Lata
Vice-Mayor John DuBois o

Mayor Eugene Flinn

"This Resolution was filed in the Office of the Village Clerk on this day of

Meighan Alexander
Village Clerk

Page 3 of 3
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Dobober 11,1951

MWieml 43, Floride
Dear Mrs. Msyer:

Roclesed herewith is & copy of Resolution Nos
h5$. sdopted Ly the Board of Cowdy Ceemissionsre of Dade em,
Tiorids, resoning the Wi of Sectlam 26, Townahdp 5% Jeuth,
L0 East., Flesse note that the South 385 feet of the W 3/ of &k
Sw) -zm:uﬁ.maxsm 8 L0 Bast, placed in .
e awaption that you may record
mmﬁﬂﬁﬂ&fﬂhlﬂ?‘:h‘l) provided 26me

GOGrA

LT

G0 Re P, Cook
Cs Bs Hnrvey
¥, Kaiser
Ls 0. Rogera
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FESCLUTION N0, _ 4565
The fallowing resolution was offexed by Gommissioner _ I. D, MacViear »
socondsd by Commimgioner Preston B, Bird » and upon vobe duly adopteds

WEEBEAS the Dade County Planndng, Zoning and Building Department has spamored sn
spplication for the following changes of sones

M1 (one family residential), 1600 eabdc feat, to BU=I0 (2§ aowe estutes)

12,100 eubls feeb winiawm, oo N Kb W03 SW; M Wh WD NED Swhy 83 S SW

5W3; 8% W} Wi 383 WL 4o Seotdon 26, Tewmship 55 South, Rsmge 4O Bagt.

Bi=l and BU=2 (special busineas), 7600 cubic fost bo Li=10,12,100 tublo

foot winimum, on B} W B4 993y and ou theb pard of T} Bf 9%} in Section 26,

Township 55 South, Range 4O Bast, lying West of Old Cutler Road,

m:-:.% 7600 cubie feab, to EU=Y (1 acyo esbabas), 12,100 cubic feab minimum,

cn W3 SW3; exoept the North 330 feet and exaept the 3outh 330 feeby and on
W) W4 B} W}, exoept the Norbh 330 fueh and exsept the South 330 Zest; all
In Sgotion 26, Tawnshdp 55 Southy, Rmizs 4D Best,

in each and every czme,where the owasrship as of the date of the adoption of
tho yesmolution, would net be in conformity with the proposed gone clageifi-
catione, the owneors shell nevertheless be pormitted to use their property
dn ita prosent size for wingle family rosidential uss, providsd, hawevey,

. thet if-ab any time theresfter,any two or mope contiguous parvels shall come
uaduy one ownership, then tha sase shall not be tharsafter separated below
the atandards of the propossd zenisg rogulations, and

WHEREAS & publin heerdng of the Dads County Zoning Cemission wey advertised and
lield, us requived Yy law, and, after hearing all intevested partles, and vongidering the
adjacent aveas, the Zoning Commission recoanended the spplication for approvel as
follomas )

l, BU=l, 7600 suble feat, to LRD (Iimltud residential), 12,100 cubls feat
o ot Yhe Soubh 305 feet ¥ 3/ 5% Sk 9wl Section 26, Tommship -
5553outhg Ranga L0 Besb; excspting therefrom the Lagt 150 Laat, South

21 fm.

2 BU~2, 7600 cuble feot, to DUEA (spaciel buslosss=nisonzy), 9100 cubic
foot minimm, en Lots 1l therowgh 19, inclusive and 83 of Lot 9, Richnond
Subdiviaion EP.‘la!'. Book L, Page 115), &nd en the Zast 150 feet Sonth 215
feet, SW} 383 SWY, Seatdon 26, Taunshlp 55 South, Rasge L0 Baat.

§Wiy and W} W& MW} NRy SN%g and B} W} Bk 39} losa the Soubh 385 Test
thereofy mnd B} &% SF% lying West of 013 Cubler load, less Lote 1, through
19, lnclusive, and lesy 3% of Lot 9, Bichuond Subdiwilsion (Plet Buplk 4,
Poge 116) thoreof; a1l being end irlng in Sewtden 26, Twmshlp 55 Gouth,
RMEG hD Eﬂﬂ'bi

be BO<L, 7600 cuble fest, bo BU-3, 12,100 cubdo feot minimmm. on Wh SHA

3¢ RU=1; 7600 gubio I“t% to EG=10, 12,100 quibic feot minimm, on Hi B NW}



6, In each sud every gese whare the owneprahip, us of the date of the adeption
of the resolubien, would not be in conformity with the proposed sone
classifications, the vwners shell nevertihsless be pammitted to use
thel> property in ita present aize for single family residential wse,
provided, however, that if at any time theveafter, any twe or mors
sontiguous pavcels shall coms under one ownership, them the game shall
not be thereafter separated bolow the atandards of the propesed zoning
regulations, and ,

WHEHEAS Havold B, Jewls, Attorney fov the Deering proparties, hes sppeared bhefore
this Bonrd on this date, and has requested a deferment of any m'.ﬁi.cn by this Board, inso=-
fay ag ths pecommendations of the Zoning Commission affect thoir propecty in the Wi} 8B3
g} of Bestion 26, Townskdp 55 South, Remge 4O Basty

- MON THERRFORE BE IT BESOLVED by the Board of County Gommissioners of Dade County,
Florlda that the changes of zone, as recomended by the Zening Commimsion, be and the

. same are hereby mpproved, and sald propevly is hereby zoned accordingly; that tha
exception recommended Yy the Zoning Commission on the propesed plat by Mrs. Gerda Nayor,

be and $he same is herehy approved, providing sald pleb is recorded within ninety (90)

A

| days fram the date of the adoptien of this resolution, and compliance with the require-
mets of tha Dade Gounty Flenning, Zonipg and Bailding Depsrtmenb, aud Dede Goudby
Enginger,

-“BE:IT/BURVHER:RESGLVED by the Board of Gouaty Commissdoners of Dade County, Florida
thet, aat.ibzii'fé_maf- rescning of the NH} of the SB% of the SWS of Soetion 26, Township 55
Sonth, Range LO Bast e extopled and defersd Loy final hmum ab a fubuse dxba;

The ﬁoriing D.rsotopr iu hereby dirested to make the nsvessary asd proper changes and
notations wpen the mops and records of the Dade Gounty Plawming, Zoming snd Building
Departmend,

PASGED AND ADOPZED this 9th  dey af October s 195%,

SPATE OF FLORIPA) as
i e
COUNZY (F DAVE )

Ly Eo B. LEATHERMAN, Ulevk of the Cirguit Gourt in and for Dade Gounty, Florida,
sud ax officlo Clerk of the Board of Couniy Comiesioners of said Jounty, D0 HEEREY
GERTIFY that the ahove and foregoing is & tyus mad coprept copy of = resolution adopted
by the maid Board of County Oummalzsicners a2t its masting held an Oetchan O



Estate of Helen M, Wilson
e¢/o Franois M, Miller
1425 DuPont Building
Miami, Florida

pe: 106 Ly 5, and 6 n corrected Blk, C of Roberts Sub. (PB 1, Ppe,
* 129) Seo, 26, Twp, 558, Rge. LOE. SW 164 Terr., between Ingraham
Hwy. and 0ld Cutler Road 150' W. of SW 72 Ave.

Dear gip:
The Dade County Board of Aﬂjustment at its meeting of __yVednasday

Aprdil 27, 1960 , approved your application on the above
described property for _yardance of lot area raquirements to parmit.

_a.120! % 150" (2} acres raquired) singls fanily building aite.

The Board has requested that all applicants be advised of athirty-day
appeal period provided by statute from any of its decisions, and that
any congbtruction that is started during the appeal period, Will ‘be at
the risk of the applicant, and so indicated in an affidavit before the

permit will be ls=suved,.
Very truly yours,

DADE COUNTY BUILDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

Chester C, Czebrinskl
CCC: kuw Assistant Director
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CURRENT HEARING NO, 31

MR. JENNINGS: On Current Hearing No, 31, I move that
the variahce be granted.

MR, FREEMAN: I sesond it.

[The motion of Mr. Jennings, having been duly seconded,
was put to a vote and umahiuoully carried, Messrs. Trammell,
Freeman and Jennings voting "aye.")

CHAIRMAN TRAMMELL: The requested variance in Current

Hearing No, 31 has been granted.
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Summary Details: Property Information: Sale Information:
Folio: 3350260030211 Beds/Baths: | 0/0 Sale Date: 42004 0/0 |[0/0
Site Address: Floors: 0 Sale Amount: | 95000 0 0
OLD CUTLER Living Units: |0 ‘| sale o/R: 22217-2428
Mailing PROPERTIES LLC Ad) Sq
Address: ﬁg?wslvgfo ST Footage: 0 Assessment Information:
331452523 Lot Size: 7200 SQFT Year: 2016 | 2015
YearBuilt: |0 Land Value: 0 93600
ROBERTS SUB PB 1- Building Value: | 0 0
129L0T 5 BLK CLOT SIZE Market Value: |0 935600
60.00 X 120.00F/A/U 30-
5026-003-0211COC 22217- Assessed
Legal . | 2428042004 10R 22217~ | |Value: ¢ |
PUON: | 2428 0404 00 TE—
VIEW PLAT 1-129 Exempion: 0 0
Deed: 22217-2428 Senior 0 0
Exemption:
Agricullyra! 0 0
Exemption:
Widow
Exemption: 0 0
Disabled
Exemption: 0 L
Veteran
Exemption: 0 0
http://192.168.1.218/gis/printpage.htm?id=2669&map= ags 33ee5118f54d42dc9ca88048... 3/15/2016
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S5W 164TH TER
Summary Details: Property Information: Sale Information:
Folio: 3350260030211 Beds/Baths: | 0/0 Sale Date: 4/2004 0/0 |0/0
Site Address: Floors: 0 Sale Amount: | 95000 0 0
OLD CUTLER Living Units: |0 Sale O/R: 22217-2428
Mailing PROPERTIES LLC Adj Sq
Address: ﬁﬂztlg'i!\ﬂlsvgfo ST Footage: 0 Assessment Information:
331452523 Lot Size: 7200 SQFT Year: 2016 | 2015
Year Built: 0 Land Value: 0 93600
ROBERTS SURB PB 1- Building Value: |0 0
129LOT 5 BLK CLOT SIZE Market Value: |0 93600
60.00 X 120.00F/A/U 30-
5026-003-0211COC 22217- Assessed
E‘Ziz'ﬁ ion: | 2428 04 2004 10R 22217- Value: 9 |¥3F0
PUon: 1 5428 0404 00 T
VIEW PLAT 1-129 AHESEE 0 0
Exemption:
Deed: 22217-2428 Senior 0 0
Exemption:
Agricultural
Exemption: 0 0
Widow
Exemption: 0 0
Disabled
Exemption: 0 0
Veteran
Exemption: . ’

http://192.168.1.218/gis/printpage.htm?id=2669&map=_ags_6adca5f9ccocdeas8be6250e0... 3/15/2016
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W 164TH TER

Summary Details: ) Property Information: _ Sale Information:
Folio: 3350260030211 Beds/Baths: | 0/0 Sale Date: 4/2004 0/0 |0/
Site Address: Floors: 0 Sale Amount: | 95000 0 0
g;i?) FCLE.JI%I-'II:IEE}; 6 ‘Living Units: |0 Sale O/R: 22217-2428
Jr:\ndaclil;ggs: ﬁﬁghlsvl\:’fo a7 ﬁg{;gzé; 0 ‘ Assessment Information:
331452523 Lot Size: 7200 SQ FT Year: 2016 2015
Year Built |0 Land Value: 0 93600
ROBERTS SUB PB 1- Building Value: |0 0

129L0T 5 BLK CLOT SIZE | [parket valier 10 193600

60.00 X 120.00F/A/U 30-

5026-003-0211COC 22217- | |Assessed

Legal |242804 2004 10R 22217- Value: 0 |73790
PUoN: | 5428 0404 00

VIEW PLAT 1-129

Homestead - 0 0

Exemption:

Deed: 22217-2428 Senior

ol 0 0

Exemption:
Agricultural
Exemption: 4 ?
Widow
Exemption: 4 9
Disabled
Exemption: 0 .
Veteran ;
Exemption: 9 g

hitp://192.168.1.218/gis/printpage.htm?id=2669&map=_ags_d6c3aa3d62a9439a971beb2f...  3/1 0/2016
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PalmettoBay

VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY
NOTICE OF ZONING PUBLIC HEARING

The Village of Palmetto Bay shall conduct a zoning publié hearing on Monday, Apzil 18,
2016, at 7:00 p.m. Discussion and public input will be welcomed concerning the following
hearing items which may be of interest to your immediate neighborhood.

The following item is being considered putsuant to Division 30-30.6 of the Vﬂlage’é TLand
Development Code:

Applicant: Old Cutler Properties, LL.C.

Folio: -~ 33-5026-003-0211

File #: VPB-16-004

Location: 7240 SW 164 Tetrace, Palmetto Bay, FL. 33157

Zoned: E-M

Request: Increase the amount of lot coverage from 32% to 37%, and reduce

both the east and west side setbacks from 15’ to 6’ to allow for the
construction of a new single family home.

PLANS ARE ON FILE FOR THE ABOVE APPLICATIONS AND MAY BE
EXAMINED IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING AT
VILLAGE HALL. PLANS MAY BE MODIFIED AT THE PUBLIC HEARING.

The hearing shall be held at the Council Chambers located within Village Hall, 9705 East
Hibiscus Street, Palmetto Bay, FL, 33157. Any meeting may be opened and/ ot continued,
under such circumstances, additional legal notice would not be provided. Any person may
contact Village Hall at (305) 259-1234 for additional information.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, petsons needing special
accommodation (ot heating impaired) to patticipate in this proceeding or to review any
documents relative thereto should contact the Village for assistance at (305) 259-1234 no
later than four (4) days prior to the proceedings.
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PR 1L -0t

Form ZH-0107-01 SEC: TWP: RGE:

Palmetio Bay

ZONING HEARING (ZH) APPLICATION
Village of Palmetto Bay, Department of Planning and Zoning

LISTALL FOLIO#S: 22 -5026° 003 - 0211 Date Received

1.

NAME OF APPLICANT (Owner(s) of record of the property or lessee. If applicant is a lessee, an
executed 'Owner's Sworn-to-Consent' and copy of a valid lease for 1 year or more is required. If the
applicant is a corporation, trust, partnership, or like entity, a “Disclosure of Interest” is required).

OLD cUTLER. PROPERTIES L..L.G.

APPLICANT'S MAILING ADDRESS, TELEPHONE MUMBER:
Mailing Address: _ 24r0] 2.0. 20 ST
City: _M1AMI State:_F L Zip: 2214 % Phone# 18L=25b-2515

OWMNER'S NAME, MAILING ADDRESS, TELEPHOME NUMBER:
Owner's Name (Provide name of ALL owners) 8LD CUOTLER PROPERTIES L.L.C.
City: _MUAMA State: Zip: 32149%  Phone#: 786> 256-2515

CONTACT PERSON'S INFORMATION: _
Name: cf{pvs NAZIRI 240l SW 20 ST Company: _@LIZ £V TR FPropEnTl &5

City: __#11 A M State: E L. Zip: 32142 Cell Phonet: 18L21546-2515
AR A NDO DAILBHEY ﬁZEﬁéﬂuﬁr

Phone'{zg_%: )@m-ﬁgg Fax # Email;

5. LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF ALL PROPERTY COVERED BY THE APPLICATION

(Provide complete legal description, i.e., lot, block, subdivision name, plat book & page number, or
metes and bounds. Include section, township, range. If the application contains multiple rezoning
requests, a legal description for each requested zone must be provided. Attach separate sheets as
needed and clearly label (identify) each legal description attached. In addition to paper version it is
requested that lengthy metes and bounds descriptions be provided on diskette or compact disc in
Microsoft Word or compatible software.)

LoT 5, BLocle, & , coRRECTED PLAT of RBloek "'

RORERZTS SUBRDINVIGION, ActoRDING TO THE PLAT TREREOE,

AS RPECOEZDED IN PLAT Rook 1, PAGE 129 oF THE PURLIC

RECOEDS OF MIAMI=-DADE COUMTY , ELOR DA

6. ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF PROPERTY (For location, use description such as NE corner of, etc.)

7240 5W 1Lbg TERRAcE PALMETTO BAY,FL. 22167

fole O 2/;5/0@ [[PH2  4m . DRucss ,{4}9/



7. SIZE OF PROPERTY (in acres): Al g ¥ 2 (divide total sq. ft. by 43,560 to obtain acreage)

8. DATE property [¥] acquired | ] leased: APR \L 2604 9. | ease term: years
(month & year)

10. IS CONTIGUOUS PROPERTY OWNED BY THE SUBJECT PROPERTY OWNER(S)?,E\NO L yEs
If yes, provide complete legal description of said contiguous property.

11. Is there an option to purchase [ ] or lease [ the subject property or property contiguous thereto?

N NO [l YES (If yes, identify potential purchaser or lessee and complete 'Disclosure of Interest' form)

12. PRESENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: _E - M

13. APPLICATION REQUESTS (Check all that apply and describe nature of the request in space
provided)

0

O
O

1S

]
d
a
a

District Boundary (zone) Changes [Zone(s) requested]:
(Provide a separate legal description for each zone requested)

Unusual Use: _jegzpulzs] PO COVBatbbr. [Frey) 22 % 7z 3]s
Use Variance: 47 Wﬁ/f‘%fwﬂ 2 Dﬁ’/é |l %/’%4% g% /’9 'szé’

OF SETBACK. AWND LoT COVERAGE REGY REMENT
Non-Use Variance: To ALLow FoR THE cONSTRUCTIAN oF A HoME

Alternative Site Development: Option:

Special Exception:

Modification of previous resolution/plan:

Modification of Declaration of Covenant:

14. Has a public hearing been held on this property within the eighteen (18) months?ﬁ/NO 0 YES
If yes, provide applicant's name, date, purpose and result of hearing, and resolution number:

15. Is this application a result of a violation notice? E No [ YES (If yes, give name to whom the
violation notice was served: and describe the violation:

16. Describe structures on the property: _ NON E \VACAINVT

17. Is there any existing use on the property? E{NO U YES (ff yes, what use and when established? .

Use: Year:
Planning Staiff Use Only
Base Fee Reviewed and Accepted By Date

Receipt No. Deemed Complete By Date




PHOTOGRAPHS

FRONT ELEVATION




APPLICANT’S AFFIDAVIT
The Undersigned, first being duly sworn depose that all answers to the questions in this application, and all
supplementary documents made a part of the application are honest and true to the best of (my)(our)
knowledge and belief. (I)(We) understand this application must be complete and accurate before the
application can be submitted and the hearing advertised.

s 3 s e o s s e o ofe 3o e ot o s e st ot ofe sl e oo ol e R e s ot o o o ofe e R R o sl ok R R ol R ol ARl e sk ol ol ol ol R o o sl o o ol ol e e sl o o o R R o Rl e R Rl sl R ol sl sl e sl R ok

OWNER OR TENANT AFFIDAVIT

(I(WE), , being first duly sworn, depose and say that (I am) (we are)
T owner U tenant of the property described and which is the subject matter of the proposed hearing.

Signature : Signature

Sworn to and subscribed to before me Notary Public:

this_ dayof , 20 Commission Expires:

s sk sl sk ook sk ok sk e sk sl sl ol ol sk sie sl sl st ok sl sl sl e st sle s s sl ol sl ook s ol el st ol ok ol s sl ol sk sl sl e el s sl sl etk sl sl slob sk ol sk skl b otk sk ok ok ok
CORPORATION AFFIDAVIT

(I)(WE), , being first duly sworn, depose and say that (I am) (we are)

the [ President O Vice-President [ Secretary 0 Asst. Secretary of the aforesaid corporation, and as such, have
been authorized by the corporation to file this application for public hearing; and that said corporation is the O
owner U tenant of the property described herein and which is the subject matter of the proposed hearing,

Attest:
Authorized Signature
(Corporate Seal) Office Held
Swaorn to and subscribed to before me Notary Public:
this __ dayof ,20 Commission Expires:
otk b ok ok Aok bRk ol ok Rk o o ek ok ot ot o kR sk R s ok
PARTNERSHIP AFFIDAVIT
(I(WE), CYRUS NAZIR , being first duly sworn, depose and say that (I am) (we are)

partners of the hereinafter named partnership, and as such, have been authorized to file this application for a
public hearing; and that said partnership is the }{ owner O tenant of the property described herein which is the
subject matter of the proposed hearing.

By £YRYS wA2.R/ - Flef 100 % By %

By % By

orn g and subscribedto before me Notary Publiﬁ.

thi day of. » ,20/6 . Commission E
Ao o oo R AR A o A o o o o

ATTORNEY AFFIDAVIT

I , being first duly sworn, depose and say that [ am a State of
Florida Attorney at Law, and [ am Attorney for the Owner of the property described and which is the subject
matter of the proposed hearing.

Signature
Sworn to and subscribed to before me Notary Public:
this__ day of ,20 . Commission Expires:

FORM ZH-0107-03



RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE APPLICANT AFFIDAVIT

I AM AWARE THAT:

1. The Public Works Department, the Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM),
and other County agencies review and critique zoning hearing applications which may affect the
scheduling and outcome of my hearing. These reviews may require additional hearings before
DERM’s Environmental Quality Control Board (EQCB), or other County boards, and/or the
proffering of agreements to be recorded. I am also aware that I must comply promptly with any
DERM or Public Works conditions and advise this office in writing if my application will be
withdrawn. ’

2. Filing fees may not be the total cost of a hearing. Some requests require notices to be mailed to
property owners up to a mile from the subject property and I am responsible for paying the additional
radius mailing costs. In addition to mailing costs, | am responsible for additional fees related to
application changes, plan revisions, deferrals, re-advertising, etc., that may be incurred. I understand
that fees must be paid promptly. Applicants withdrawn within 60 days of the filing are eligible for a
refund of 50% of the hearing fee but after that time hearings withdrawn or returned will be ineligible
for a refund. Refunds must be requested in writing.

3. The Florida Building code requirements may affect my ability to obtain a building permit even if my
zoning application is approved; and a building permit will probably be required. I am responsible for
obtaining any required permits and inspections for all structures and additions proposed, or built
without permits. And that a Certificate of Use (C.U.) must be obtained for the use of the property
after it has been approved at Zoning Hearing. Failure to obtain the required permits and/or C.U.,
Certificates of Completion (C.C.) or Certificate of Occupancy (C.0O.) will result in enforcement action
against any occupant and owner. Submittal of the Zoning Hearing application may not forestall
enforcement action against the property.

4, The 3" District Court of Appeal has ruled that zoning application inconsistent with the
Comprehensive Plan (CP) cannot be approved by a zoning board based upon considerations of
fundamental fairness. Therefore, I acknowledge that if the hearing request is inconsistent with the CP
and ] decide to go forward then my hearing request can only be denied or deferred, but not approved.

5. Any covenant to be proffered must be submitted to the Village Attorney, on County form, at least 1
month prior to the hearing date. The covenant will be reviewed and the applicant will be notified if
changes or corrections are necessary. Once the covenant is acceptable, the applicant is responsible to
submit the executed covenant with a current ‘Opinion of Title’ within 1 week of the hearing. Village
Attorney can advise as to the additional requirements applicable to foreign corporations. Documents
submitted to the Village Attorney must carry a cover letter indicating subject mattelljgglication

number and hearing date. Village Attorney may be reached at (305) 760-854 -
. Y & ?

i (Applicant’s Signature)

cYRrDS NAZIRI

’ , (Print Name)
oL ’T
Sworn to and subscribed to before me this& day of Or— ,CQO/ {. Affiant is w
npoduded 3 as identification.

known to me or has / / /
y / o . 7

Iy P <t .

Y S

(Notary Public) 2
My commission 8xpi

E -7 OMMIS S 01098
A EXPIRE e
| (407) 4960153 i ,SM&V 26,2016

W3Eivice.com

FORM ZH-0107-04



OWNERSHIP AFFIDAVIT
FOR
CORPORATION

STATE OF Public Hearing No.
COUNTY OF

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared ¢ { @JS  NAZ IR |
hereinafter the Affiant(s), who being first duly sworn by me, an oath,

deposes and says:

1. Affiant is the president, vice-president or CEO of the Corporation, with the following
address: 2401 <w 20  $7 MiIA, FLs
2. The Corporation owns the property which is the subject of the proposed hearing.
3. The subject property is legally described as:
78040  <sW | 4 TERRZ
PALMETTS  13AY |, Fi

4. Affiant is legally authorized to file this application for public hearing.

5. Affiant understands this affidavit is subject to the penalties of law for perjury and the
possibility of voiding of any zoning granted at public hearing.
Witnesses:
Signature Affiant’s Signature
CTRYS Vhehi- rtppacinG HEHAER
Print Name Print Name
Signature
Print Name
Sworn to and subscribed before me on thq__/g day of Lg , 20 Z{rg
Affiant is personally known to me or has produced as identification.

e

tark

‘«s- g LANA Vi HERMANDEZ-PADRON

A
ff- MY COMMISSION # EE201098
(Stamp S&g EXPIRES May 28, 2016

FlerideNoterySesvica.com

Commissiah Expiits:

FORM ZH-0107-05



OWNERSHIP AFFIDAVIT
FOR
INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF Public Hearing No.

COUNTY OF

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared

hereinafter the Affiant(s), who being first duly sworn by me, an oath,
deposes and says:

1. Affiant is the fee owner of the property that is the subject of the proposed hearing.
2. The subject property is legally described as:

3. Affiant understands this affidavit is subject to the penalties of law for perjury and the
possibility of voiding of any zoning granted at public hearing.

Witnesses:

Signature Affiant’s Signature

Print Name Print Name

Signature

Print Name

Sworn to and subscribed before me on the day of , 20

Affiant is personally known to me or has produced as identification.

Notary

(Stamp/Seal)
Commission Expires:

FORM ZH-0107-06



DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

If a CORPORATION owns or leases the subject property, list principal stockholders and percent
of stock owned by each. [Note: Where principal officers or stockholders consist of other
corporation(s), trust(s), partnership(s) or other similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to
identify the natural persons having the ultimate ownership interest].

CORPORATION NAME: OLb cuTlbR pPreverTIES LLC

NAME AND ADDRESS - Percentage of Stock

If 'a TRUST or ESTATE owns or leases the subject property, list the trust beneficiaries and the
percent of interest held by each. [Note: Where beneficiaries are other than natural persons,
further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate ownership
interest].

TRUST/ESTATE NAME:

NAME AND ADDRESS Percentage of Stock

If a PARTNERSHIP owns or leases the subject property, list the principals including general and
limited partners. [Note: Where the partner(s) consist of another partnership(s), corporation(s),
trust(s) or other similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons
having the ultimate ownership interest].

PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME: OLY cUTLETZ PROVERTIES LLC

NAME AND ADDRESS Percentage of Stock
civs  NAZ IR 160%

If there is a CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE, by a Corporation, Trust of Partnership list
purchasers below, including principal officers, stockholders, beneficiaries or partners. [Note:
Where principal officers, stockholders, beneficiaries or partners consist of other corporations,
trusts, partnerships or other similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify natural
persons having the ultimate ownership interests].

FORM ZH-0107-07



PLANS

OLD CUTLER PROPERTIES, LLC.
VPB-16-004



CHAIN LINK
FENCE:

A

POOL UNDER
SEPARATE PERMIT

T

AAISIAIEAS

.......

25'=0"

|
=

AT GEMERNHoo———1—

AtF

120.00

120.00'

T W W B SIS WD I WIS DD Bk

SEPTIC TANK AND
DRAINFIELD

ML

§9'-0"

—

ZONING LEGEND

ZONING: RU~1 SINGLE FAMILY
HEIGHT ( TO RIDGE OF RODF ) a5
NET LAND AREA 7,200 SF.

LOT COVERAGE ( EVERYTHING UNDER ROOF ) :
2,663 SOFT 3%

SET BACKS:  FRONT 25'-0"
SIDE =0’ [

SIDE STREET

REAR . 280

SITE 70 BE AILLED TO COUNTY FLOOD CRITERIA ELEVATION

N.GV.D. OR AN ELEVATION NO LESS THAN THE HIGHEST

APPROVER CROWN ELEVATION OF THE ROAD ABUTTING THE

PROPERTY.

AREA ADJACENT TO LAKE OR CANAL TO BE GRADED S0 AS TO
PREVENT DIRECT OVERLAND DISCHARGE OF STORMWATER INTO
LAKE OR CANAL

LOT WiLL TO BE GRADED SO AS TO PREVENT DIRECT OVERLAND
DISCHARGE OF STORMWATER ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTY.
APPLICANT WILL APROVIDE CERTIFICATION PRIOR TO FINAL
INSPECTION.

ANY APPLICABLE RESOLUTION:

NOTE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PERMIT, THERE

: WAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS
PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
THIS COUNTY. SECTION 553.79(10), FLORIDA STATUTES,
EFFECTVE 7,/10/87

A SEPARATE PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL DRIVEWAY
APPROCHES ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. CONTACT PUBLIC
WORKS DEPT.

THE EIGHT OF FENCES, WALL AND HEDGES SHALL NOT

EXCEED 2.5 FEET IN HEIGHT WTHIN 10 FEET OF THE EDGE
OF ANY DRIVEWAY LEADING TO A RIGHT OF WAY.

THE HEIGHT OF FENCES IS BEING MEASURED FROM CRADE.
GRADE = ELEVATION OF PUBLIC SIDEWALK OR CROWN OF
AD,

AREA BREAKDOWN

AREA UNDER A/C: 3,445 SF.
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SITE PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"

20" ASPHALT PAVEMENT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 5, IN BLOCK C OF * CORRECTED PLAT OF BLOCK C OF ROBERTS'

SUBDIVISION", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF , AS RECORDED IN
PLAT BOOK 1, AT PAGE 129 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI— DADE

COUNTY, FLORIDA.

GARAGE AREA
REAR PORCH:
SECOND FLOOR REAR PORCH:
BALCONY:
TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 4,493 SF.
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SOUTH ELEVATION 1/4”

!
|

DD I._I.I SMOOTH STUCCO FINISH

[”] /LITE TEXTURE STUCCO FINISH L

WEST ELEVATION 1/4”

D.D e e e MO SWIGROL RIS e ~$.

TOP OF CONC.

SECOND FLOOR
ELEV. + 13'-5"

GROUND
FINISH FLOOR

Q ELEV. + 0'—07

GARAGE
FINISH FLOOR
ELEV. - 0'-7"

SECOND FLOOR
77777777777777777777777777777777777 ELEV, + 13'-5"

GROUND
FINISH FLOOR
_FLEV + 0'=0%

GARAGE

FINISH FLOOR
ELEV. — 0'-7"
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To the best of my knowledge, tt
plans and specifications compl
with the applicable minimur
building codes and the applicahl
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by the local authority in accordant
with Seclion 105 and 633 Florida Statule
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